House Calendar No. 109 **111TH CONGRESS** H.R.2423

1st Session

[Report No. 111-257]

To designate the Federal building and United States courthouse located at 1300 Victoria Street in Laredo, Texas, as the "George P. Kazen Federal Building and United States Courthouse", and to designate the jury room in that Federal building and United States courthouse as the "Marcel C. Notzon II Jury Room".

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

MAY 14, 2009

Mr. CUELLAR (for himself, Ms. JACKSON-LEE of Texas, and Mr. MCCAUL) introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure

SEPTEMBER 16, 2009

Reported with amendments, referred to the House Calendar, and ordered to be printed

[Strike out all after the enacting clause and insert the part printed in italic]

A BILL

 $\mathbf{2}$

To designate the Federal building and United States courthouse located at 1300 Victoria Street in Laredo, Texas, as the "George P. Kazen Federal Building and United States Courthouse", and to designate the jury room in that Federal building and United States courthouse as the "Marcel C. Notzon II Jury Room". Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

3 SECTION 1. BUILDING DESIGNATION.

4 (a) DESIGNATION.—The Federal building and United
5 States courthouse located at 1300 Victoria Street in La6 redo, Texas, shall be known and designated as the
7 "George P. Kazen Federal Building and United States
8 Courthouse".

9 (b) REFERENCES.—Any reference in a law, map, reg-10 ulation, document, paper, or other record of the United 11 States to the Federal building and United States court-12 house referred to in subsection (a) shall be deemed to be 13 a reference to the "George P. Kazen Federal Building and 14 United States Courthouse".

15 SEC. 2. JURY ROOM DESIGNATION.

16 (a) DESIGNATION.—The jury room located in the 17 Federal building and United States courthouse referred 18 to in section 1 shall be known and designated as the 19 "Marcel C. Notzon II Jury Room".

20 (b) REFERENCES.—Any reference in a law, map, reg21 ulation, document, paper, or other record of the United
22 States to the jury room referred to in subsection (a) shall
23 be deemed to be a reference to the "Marcel C. Notzon
24 H Jury Room".

1 SEC. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

2 This Act shall take effect on the first day on which
3 George P. Kazen is no longer serving as a Federal judge.
4 SECTION 1. BUILDING DESIGNATION.

5 (a) DESIGNATION.—The Federal building and United
6 States courthouse located at 1300 Victoria Street in Laredo,
7 Texas, shall be known and designated as the "George P.
8 Kazen Federal Building and United States Courthouse".

9 (b) REFERENCES.—Any reference in a law, map, regu-10 lation, document, paper, or other record of the United 11 States to the Federal building and United States courthouse 12 referred to in subsection (a) shall be deemed to be a reference 13 to the "George P. Kazen Federal Building and United 14 States Courthouse".

15 SEC. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

- 16 This Act shall take effect on the first day on which
- 17 George P. Kazen is no longer serving as a Federal judge.

Amend the title so as to read: "A bill to designate the Federal building and United States courthouse located at 1300 Victoria Street in Laredo, Texas, as the 'George P. Kazen Federal Building and United States Courthouse'.".

House Calendar No. 109

111TH CONGRESS H. R. 2423

[Report No. 111-257]

A BILL

To designate the Federal building and United States courthouse located at 1300 Victoria Street in Laredo, Texas, as the "George P. Kazen Federal Building and United States Courthouse", and to designate the jury room in that Federal building and United States courthouse as the "Marcel C. Notzon II Jury Room".

September 16, 2009

Reported with amendments, referred to the House Calendar, and ordered to be printed